1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



L

Kanjidic

nine

Pronounciation

T, DD Fay, b

Mnemonics

e image of a hand bumping against something ﬂ: nine bumps
against ten when counting

s S N
1 - A:j‘
> | Kanjidic one, one radical (no.1)
Pronounciation | O0&-, 008D [ A F, 1V
L Mnemonics e one thing — ; ancient form j‘ )
s N7 N
. /1 A:
) Kanjidic eight, eight radical (no. 12)
/ \ / \ Pronounciation | X°, ¥.2, >0, L5 /T
Mnemonics e eight can be separated in two: two diverging branches ) k — /g\
L e con.: several, even, divide )
s )\ N
) Kanjidic enter, insert
Pronounciation | \».%,-1».%, -0, LW -V, TWVE /=270, T
Mnemonics e arrowhead A — /\ . it enters deep into which it comes and
L joins itself to it )
e — N
1 cm— — —_— AZ {
Kanjidic two, two radical (no.2)
N Pronounciation | 57z, 572D, 5770/ =, Y
L Mnemonics e twice one — )
s N
1 A NES
, Kanjidic person
Pronounciation | 00&, -0, -& /U2 =¥
L Mnemonics e person standing wide legged — j\ )
e 2 + N
) ——F—= | Kanjidic ten \ \ \
Pronounciation | &8, & /Y2y, Vv, Vv
Mnemonics e direction east west — and direction north south | refers to every-
thing which is under the four wind directions; perfect in all directions;
L con.: many, high intensity )
s t N
2 Kanjidic seven
1 Pronounciation | 7%, 872D, 2D | ¥ F
Mnemonics e con.: several
e do not confuse with K : I:
L e inverted written 7 )
s N

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



)]

A:I:E )

Kanjidic

ten thousand, 10,000

Pronounciation

23 /=2, "\

Mnemonics

e good luck symbol I:I’_I — H : used as simplification of E&

- J
4 1
, :I: A
] Kanjidic soil, earth, ground, Turkey
‘ -1 Pronounciation | 25 / [,
’ kg Mnemonics e person standing on the ground K — j: or tree growing in the
soil EE — j: groing in the soil
L e con. field, place where people live and work, clay, mud, dust )
s -y ~
2 N AL ]
} - Kanjidic large, big
Pronounciation | B5-, BB.Z 1, -BB.WIZ /¥ A1, ¥ A
Mnemonics e a man A spreading his arms — wide to take something big; al.
L &, Tr = JI )

(L : ) ALK v K )
Kanjidic stream, river, river or 3-stroke river radical (no. 47)
Pronounciation | 2D / &>
L Mnemonics e flowing river ?R — Jll )
- ; N
o e | T
, ° - Kanjidic thousand
Pronounciation | 5 / &~
Mnemonics e one person /f can do hundred things, ten —I_‘ can do a thousand
L things )
( ' 1 J: A: - A
- ~— Kanjidic above, up
Pronounciation | 2 2, -2 2, 2 1-, i)‘?}, %.H“é, -d‘é.t?"é, TD.%)“%), -H.DAB,
: Dam— HH0, - HHD, DIFS, OEFD, DIFED, OEFTF, LT/
Yav,vav, vry
Mnemonics e something above the ground —— : — — stake | standing above
L the ground JN — J: )
( 1 | /J\ AN )
2 s Kanjidic little, small
/ \ } \ Pronounciation | 5.3\, 2, B-, -/ > a v
‘ 7 VX
L Mnemonics e small baby ¥ /J\ )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d ﬁ‘ N
. ) Kanjidic woman, female
Pronounciation | BAZ, & /Y3, =3, =3v
L Mnemonics ® person }\ holding a baby: ?{ — ﬁ )
d [<4 N
1 % A:?
, Kanjidic child, sign of the rat, 11PM-1AM, first sign of Chinese zodiac
s Pronounciation | C,-C, a2/ >, X,V
Mnemonics ° ? — %
L ° % : child % being washed in the river <<< )
d \ IJ_I N
\ s Kanjidic mountain
Pronounciation | X /¥ &>
Mnemonics e mountain range seen from afar: CAQ — IJ_I ; peak among several
L mountains )
d - N
' % — .. -
s - Kanjidic _ three _
3 . Pronouml:latlon H, 07}0 J}“).OL'B‘/, o
L Mnemonics e three times one )
_
s — N
S I S Al
N\ AN Kanjidic below, down, descend, give, low, inferior
Pronounciation | L7z, L ®, &, I T3, 2%, 2%, <FEbhH, <77, -
T, {RE%, BT, 80 /4,7
L Mnemonics e something below the ground —: JESRN T — ‘F )
i\
e i Y R
1 /\
z———l—‘ \—J——‘ Kanjidic six
/3 4\ / \ Pronounciation | &, & D, LoD, LW /vy, Uo
L Mnemonics o ﬂ ENVA eight J\ without 2 A )
1
Z N\
d ) ﬁ N
— Kanjidic friend
X Pronounciation | £ & / U
L Mnemonics e friends joining their hands 7L X )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



N

A:Zh )

Kanjidic

tree, wood

Pronounciation

E SIS N =

Mnemonics

° A — ;:H — 7|< ; con.: wooden thing, plant, vegetation

- J
( 1 2 sa \
/ N N Kanjidic father
X Pronounciation | 55 / 7
Mnemonics e a father needs many /1 hands X to work for and feed his family
L e RS. hand X with axe /\ )
2 N
e E' N
T Kanjidic day, sun, Japan, counter for days
. Pronounciation | O, -T, - / =5, ¥V
- Mnemonics e sun disc @ — EI ; a day is the time the sun takes to appear in
the same position; daytime is when the sun shines; Japan is located
(from China) where the sun comes up; do not confuse with F rad.
73
L e con. light )
( 7
B x AR —
2 Kanjidic heavens, sky, imperial
\ Pronounciation | XD, &, b X-/ T
L Mnemonics e which is above 7 even the biggest man j( )
( . J l:lj 7
wtj Ej Kanjidic in, inside, middle, mean, center
- Pronounciation | 2%, 96, 7.5 [/ F2 U
Mnemonics e something | right in the middle of something else ] ; China once
L was the middle of the world )
( 1 5 R’ 7k A: ? Q >J< )
2 d < Kanjidic water
7 7 Pronounciation | 3, #3- / 21
h IS
L Mnemonics e taken at both sides of the river : JI I )
7K
( A7\ 7
", /\ Kanjidic now
— ~— Pronounciation | WX /3>, £
; ; Mnemonics e I'm standing on my right foot ] holding a person /\ in my arms
g /%\ : I'm not going to do this for much longer
e lit. people gathering A and extending the arm \ to each other:
L soon they will part again )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



N

tl:

Kanjidic

noon, sign of the horse, 11AM-1PM, seventh sign of Chinese zodiac

Pronounciation

SEWE

Mnemonics

S

e when many + people gather to eat

.4}

s

h

A:>< )

Kanjidic

five

Pronounciation

Vo 1D D /O

Mnemonics

e hand with five fingers " — ﬂ
e con.: hand

- J
e N
e H
j Kanjidic month, moon
Pronounciation | DX / 7Y, A
v Mnemonics ° D — p — H ; the moon is every month in the same position;
L don’t confuse with H )
( y( A:/\\\ N % h
o, Kanjidic fire
1\ / ) > Pronounciation | O, -T, 1¥- / A&
4 a
Mnemonics e flames }é‘\ — J(
e coals in a fireplace: /"™ M
N/
® person A waving with his arms in the air: something is on
L fire! )
- IIJ N
Kanjidic circle, yen, round
Pronounciation | ¥%.\», 5%, &, &80, 500 /=
Mnemonics e the world is thrown wide H open when one | has confidence and
stands firmly on the ground ~— : one earns a lot of money; money
L coins are circular )
"N Kanjidic book, present, main, origin, true, real, counter for long cylindrical
1 things
Pronounciation | & / K>
Mnemonics e lit. at the base ~ of the tree 7|< lie its roots and its origin; the
L basis of all knowledge is in books )

BN

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



It

Kanjidic

north

Pronounciation

SVAE

Mnemonics

e two men l: I: back to back: they have cold and stand close
because the wind comes from the north

/

A:fg: )

Kanjidic mother

Pronounciation | I31%, & / K

Mnemonics e woman with breasts ‘F? — )

E':/Z N

Kanjidic half, middle, odd number, semi-, part-

Pronounciation | &3 / N>

Mnemonics e cow LF divided /1 in two pieces: — :|: )

<

Ei A: % I%{

Kanjidic white

Pronounciation | L5, L6, LA WL / NT Ev 7D

Mnemonics e modf. @ — % or %’ — I_:L| . white rice grain E (white as
L the sun H ), part of a stem | )

i
R

}A
0
y

LS

A:l:_l_:I == A

Kanjidic

life, genuine, birth

Pronounciation

W.EX5, LT, WiTs, 9.F15, 2F N5, 2.1, 2FN,
28 BIIFXZAB FRT, &, 0F FE- A5 T, 8.7,
29 A, vay

Mnemonics

e branches of a plant or tree i — l;_l_:l being slashed J off: the
branch grows back and if you plant the cut off part it becomes a new
plant

N J
- 1 II:EI N
2 __3] W__’ Kanjidic exit, leave, go out, come out, put out, protrude
,,L_il ]l:__] Pronounciation | C.%,-TC, 2.9, - 2.7, WT%, LT /> aV, ZA
L I/ Mnemonics e sprout H’I coming out of a receptacle I_I )
- — N
P—q A:B-El f—
he Kanjidic four
EB Pronounciation | £, X.D, KXo D, XA /¥
Mnemonics e originally E-E — Py , looks like something that is cut in four pieces
L e con. a few, small group )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



I

Kanjidic

left

Pronounciation

OED /¥, o

Mnemonics

e the hand 7— appears on the left side of something T ; working
I with the left hand only is unorthodox and improper</i>

/

AN

A:yl_' )

Kanjidic

outside

Pronounciation

Z& 3 BT T, B3I Nns, &/ A4, 5

Mnemonics

e to read the heavenly sign 9 the fortune teller I\ has to go
outside; old variant &h . from & and |_|

- J
E 7
Kanjidic right
Pronounciation | A% / U, U
Mnemonics e hand appearing 7L on the right side of something ] ﬁ — fyﬂ
— E ; the hand f that puts things into the mouth ] )
<

¢4

Kanjidic

name, noted, distinguished, reputation

Pronounciation

R, XA, 33y

Mnemonics

e lit. in the dark & one has to use the mouth [ to identify oneself )

S:/H?I )
Kanjidic every
Pronounciation | Z&,-C& .0/~ A
Mnemonics e every person /= has a mother f& )
[E] )
Kanjidic hundred
Pronounciation | % /Ev¥ 7, Ev 7
Mnemonics e one —  handful of rice E consists of hundred grains )
( =~ 7
)z ﬁ_:“ A:F‘
— Kanjidic year, counter for years
s Pronounciation | &L / %>
. . I~
L Mnemonics ® a tree 5& //EE may live a thousand :‘: years: = — EE )
4 s §IE 1
/'2' Kanjidic before, ahead, previous, future, precedence
] L Pronounciation | &%, ¥. 9 / &>
— Mnemonics ® person )L wielding a weapon i ahead of him: ?‘.Pi — 5‘6 ;
L previous encounters have yielded many deaths )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d N
| e it ﬁi A: I_-E:I‘ Eﬁ_j
e Kanjidic west, Spain
— Pronounciation | ICU / &A1, 31, X
Mnemonics e lit.: bird (animal — with high legs )L ) sitting on top of a nest
L [] : — ﬁ . it is evening, the sun sets in the west )
d 5 7, N
- 17T AT
e ] 7 — Kanjidic going, journey, carry out, conduct, act, line, row, bank
£ Pronounciation | ».<, W < - . & & L& -0W& B H, BIAKH/
ag, ¥3v, T
>C -
Mnemonics e crossroads 2Q 1T
L e step with the left foot ’/r and with the right foot "] to walk )
17
d N
1 4 {ﬁ
i Kanjidic rest, day off, retire, sleep
2 Pronounciation | ®°3.&, °9.¥%, ®°T.H% / F2 U
L Mnemonics e person ’f leaning against a tree 7k to rest: don't disturb him!
. J= N
e = | A
Kanjidic spirit, mind, air, atmosphere, mood
\)TK‘ Pronounciation | W& / F 7
L Mnemonics e abbr. 3K\ but more concrete since the hand is involved )

|
)

;'%

A:% )

Kanjidic

come, due, next, cause, become

Pronounciation

%, &%, &7, &3, 872%, & 2 /54,94

Mnemonics

omodf.%%% )

e N
== %
E Kanjidic male
7‘7 Pronounciation | BEC, B/ ¥, 7o
L Mnemonics e lit. a man uses his strength jj to work on the fields EEI )
4 1
S W I H s adig HE
ZEE Ea Kanjidic car
2 — _ | Pronounciation | <5F / > ¥
Mnemonics e lit. wheel holder $ — $ : rikhsa %_; — %% (two wheels E
L and two handles i : EIE . cart with two wheels Tﬂ‘ pcon. a wheelj

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Iz

S:IJ_IL )

Kanjidic

see, hopes, chances, idea, opinion, look at, visible

Pronounciation

55 HAD BED Y

Mnemonics

e the eyes E of somebody with legs )L can see

n]

Kanjidic

what

Pronounciation

U, Ik, BRI, TRA- [ 7

Mnemonics

e questions are good Ef for a person /f . they keep the mind fresh

and the attention focused; RS. person ’f carrying an axe ﬂ

I

S:E )

Kanjidic

east

Pronounciation

oY N

Mnemonics

e lit.: sun EI shining through the trees 7K in the morning: the sun
rises in the east
e con. early in the morning

J
Z = = = 7
£ sKak R ERALREX
Kanjidic long, leader
Pronounciation | Y.\, BX / Fa v
Mnemonics e Jong hair Z growing: % — E — K )

A S: A
Kanjidic country
Pronounciation | <IZ /37

Mnemonics

e people wielding spears i with big mouths ] protecting their
one — king and borderline l:l
e /a country holds it's precious £ treasures within it's borders I:IJ

N\
I = N
) é? S: T
2 /\ Kanjidic gold
4jz-— i Pronounciation | 243, 2°7%-, - 234 / ¥, a2, T~
3.5}- /’ ) s Mnemonics e a good king T like the father of a household /™ divides the
N/
money of his kingdom evenly among al subjects
§ o metal bell & B )
@
( 2 3 I&L, I@P \
I Kanjidic study, learning, science
S% ‘%‘ Pronounciation | 4.5/ A7
L Mnemonics e a child % learns ™7 ; also % )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 1
1_—)——— EEj
2 1\ T~ <1~ Kanjidic _ rain
N AN AN AN Pronounciation | %, H%- -TH / U
Mnemonics e water ~ N falling in the countryside H straight | from the sky
N\ - J
IR
4 I:Ij‘ 1
2 F
1 Kanjidic south
= Pronounciation | AR A& [ F 2 F
Mnemonics e south, southern part, southward (when the sun shines much +
in the south there's much + work in the fields I_J to gather seeds
N/ AWA
L q: and vegetables with a pitchfork ) )
4 ST = ~
Lo il A
3__}__/9__. \)._L‘ Kanjidic in front, before
. 8] H ]J Pronounciation | ¥Z,-¥x / £~
Mnemonics e one cuts his food (vegetables ~** and meat H ) with a knife 1]
on the plate in front of him
e RS. boat H ( ) on the water IJ going JJ: forward: IJ —
- HIJ J
22~
Al
[ 1 ﬁ S: /f A: ﬁ é’.ﬁ\ /é\ E )
/N /\ Kanjidic eat, food
7 ) ? Pronounciation | <.9, .69, 72 X%, 3L />3 7, UF
3 . . . PN
K \( Mnemonics e gathering of people A feasting E (not E 1) on food B —
L e con.: rice )
'’
X
( X 7
o £3 s
/ 526 2 Kanjidic behind, back, later
(% /f Pronounciation | ©5, 5 U5, 5 U3, HE, B N5/ T, 37
Sg 7\ Mnemonics e if one walks Q with small i\ steps with the left foot T one
lags behind all others and forms the rear of the party
L e /eating one — mouthful 1 after work at the factory r )
1z
d . . i ] ~ 1
- == = s 1)
—t == Kanjidic write
e > iati ) - 3 S
73- E Pronounciation | 7°.{, -2 &, -°& /2 3
— Mnemonics e writing with a brush with sufficient light EI /hand — holding a
L brush |: E\ — 3|33 )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 = == 1
Hq‘ S:HTJ‘ AH
. . s Kanjidic time, hour
"v_—l_::_ Pronounciation | £ &, -Z& /U
2 ==
| o\ ' N Mnemonics e time EI it takes the temple =} to do something
e /small ﬂ‘ part of the day El
L
L e al. H : time of the day El one arrives H:I )
- — N
N ) B =] A:%
“E] ) J Kanjidic tall, high, expensive
. 7 ]ﬁ] Pronounciation | 722>\, /e, -2, 7o . 5, 7eh 8% /a9
Mnemonics e high house visible in the open country H with one room |1 above
N N
L another |1 and a roof on top )
-
=]
re)
4 *# 1
2 5] ] )(
— 7N\ FIN Kanjidic exam, school, printing, proof, correction
x )k Pronounciation | / I7U, ¥3 U
Mnemonics e in the wooden 7|( school building pupils come together 2 to
L study; the teacher corrects their exams )
Frx
- ~ N
'5 ] FEﬁ S:IETJ A:F)%ﬂ ﬁﬁ
' Kanjidic interval, space
= H Pronounciation | H /2, %, L | AL, I o
Mnemonics e when the sun El is visible between the gate F”ﬂ posts, there's an
open space; also F)Iﬂﬁ or ﬁﬁ (people ’f walking through an open
L gate PH ) y,
i
r = ~ B
N 5 ~ ﬁﬁ S:IE
s . Kanjidic tale, talk
26112 — Pronounciation | 13729, 134 L / U
L Mnemonics e use your tongue % for speaking = )
o
4 == 1
, e r;) B, SEE4
NN N Kanjidic electricity
QEE Ea Pronounciation | / 7>
Mnemonics e what the rain cloud fﬁ throws EE away in excess electricity; RS.
L flash of lighting from the rain cloud Eﬁ until the ground EEI )
- ~ N
P S FHEJ S:Iﬁj A:Hﬁ
Kanjidic hear, ask, listen
ﬁ Pronounciation | ., 2.22% /7, B~
" Mnemonics e listen intently with the ear H while standing at the gate F”ﬂ of
their house: news gets spread easily; oId:H% . at dusk % one has
L to use his ears H much more than in broad daylight )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Kanjidic

read

Pronounciation

R I N N/ N/ N
=

Mnemonics

e modf. AH — AIL :

reading out loud words = in the marketplace

—t= = =
L JU to earn money: selling 7T words = )
Y vd
1=/
( =h h N
N = ~ =] S: I
o 110 - Kanjidic word, speech, language
rasiaes st 1 Pronounciation | 7°72.%, 2°/c.65 / 3
a1 9 - — —
Mnemonics e that which is transferred by words = spoken by the mouth or the
AN
L hand ™S )

=5
a1

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

12

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

1-1-1
PANY|

1-1-2
[ ] )]I 2

« 72

] ’/fé 10

. 51

« 1

1-7-7

| |
gl
ISl

O

| |
qufr

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

011

112
112

- 10

. 10

- 10

- 10

: 11

13

: 11

o 11

4-2-3

- 11
4-2-4

- N1

- L1

- A1
4-3-1

- T3

- T3
4-3-2

. .o

. £
4-33

- T2
4-3-4

. X3

- N2
4-4-1

.« R4

« A5
4-4-3

- Kia

10

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Stroke-index

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

= 2 2 =2 3 = S =R -
W A opE K = o IR e
lmllllulBlIMIll
B e W E SN IE R E
(=] (=]
[ N M~ MM~ SN N D 00O 00O 0o o o0
G NS T - i :
(=] N~

14

<t [T I BN €9 o 0 o O =] =] O

16

= R

S m X E

HLE b I KRKXDKE Y
LKA R RHKE

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

above, up: _]l: 2

before, ahead, previous, future,
precedence: ft: 7

behind, back, later: ’/fi 10

below, down, descend, give, low, in-

ferior: VF: 3

book, present, main, origin, true,
real, counter for long cylindrical

things: jg: 5
car: ﬁ: 8

child, sign of the rat, 11PM-1AM,

first sign of Chinese zodiac: '%:
3

circle, yen, round: IIJ: 5

come, due, next, cause, become:
N2
: 8

country: 09

day, sun, Japan, counter for days:

B 4
east: %: 9
eat, food: /E{\: 10

eight, eight radical (no. 12): 7\
1

==
electricity: B, 11
enter, insert: )\: 1
}/
every: 2k 7

exam, school, printing, proof, correc-
-
tion: AR 11

exit, leave, go out, come out, put

out, protrude: u‘lj: 6
father: X 4

fire: K. 5

five: 71:5

four: YH:6

friend: ﬁ: 3

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt5

going, journey, carry out, conduct,
act, line, row, bank: 17 : 8

gold: /i)\ 9

half, middle, odd number, semi-,
part-: ’*-’: 6
hear, ask, listen: Fﬁﬁ: 11
heavens, sky, imperial: K: 4
hundred: E: 7

’\/L.

in front, before:  H: 10

in, inside, middle, mean, center:
EP: 4

interval, space: Fﬁﬁ: 11
large, big: j(: 2

left: L7

life, genuine, birth: i: 6
little, small: ’]\: 2

long, leader: %: 9

male: %: 8

month, moon: H b
mother: AL : 6

mountain: L]—I: 3

name, noted, distinguished, reputa-
tion: % 7

nine: 77_»: 1

noon, sign of the horse, 11AM-
1PM, seventh sign of Chinese zodiac:

ﬁF’:S

north: it 6
now: /5\: 4

one, one radical (no.1): ~ :1

outside: 71\: 7

person: A: 1
rain: T:ﬁ 10

15

=
read: &G 12
rest, day off, retire, sleep: ’ﬁi 8
right: 7[15.: 7

see, hopes, chances, idea, opinion,
look at, visible: /%: 9

seven: ’t: 1

. 1
Six: >N: 3

soil, earth, ground, Turkey: -?]1:
2

south: T 10

spirit, mind, air, atmosphere, mood:
2=
x\: 8

stream, river, river or 3-stroke river
radical (no. 47): N2

study, learning, science: #L’ 9
tale, talk: 3% 11

tall, high, expensive: —e“%: 11
ten: +: 1

ten thousand, 10,000: 7‘7‘: 2
thousand: :T‘: 2

three: —: 3

time, hour: Bj‘ff 11

tree, wood: 7&: 4

two, two radical (no.2): —1
water: 7K. 4

west, Spain: Eg: 8

what: ﬁ: 9

white: é : 6

woman, female: 'ﬁ_: 3

word, speech, language: g\%‘: 12
write: %: 10

year, counter for years: ﬁ: 7

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



